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1. Mr. Lee M. Grahan sent a Freedcrn of Info ticn Act ReqUest (Tab 1) to the 
Mr Poree, requesting informatioo a.ba.lt the SR-71 and U-2 Mrcraft, the u:x;kheed 
CTr-400 Mrcraft, uxkheed productioo facilities, camera systems, arxl a 
classified AF facility. 

2. fitJst of the requested informatioo does not exist 1n Air Poree records. Cne 
requested piece of infOC1111tioo, the official AF designatioo of the classified 
site, 1s answered that there is no official AF designatioo for that site. 

3. We are partially denying Mr. Graham's request for the manufacturer of SR-71 
canera systems. 'l'bat infonatioo is properly and OJrrently classified. We are 
1.nformir~ Mr. Graham that 5 hours of executive/professicnal research time will 
be required to provide the answer to ale questloo about camera systems. Under 
the Freedcn of !nformatioo Act, Mr. Grahasa ll11St indicate willingness to pay for 
the research time 1f he desires an answer to hi;,; query. In any case, if the 
camera systems were deve 1q:ied for the SR-71 0r U-2, the answer to his questloo 
will be classified and withheld under Exerrptioo b( l ) of the Act. 

RflXMo1ENl,\TICN 

•· OCS/RD'A oc Assistant OCS~ sign the Letter of Respt;nSe to AF/'D.VR 

(TabJ.3/C 

R.B. ~, O:tl.alel, tSP 
Special Projects Security Director 
OCS/RD'A 

1768 "'"L v•ov• i o, TION '"LL •• vu:o 

2 Tabs 
l. Freedau.of Informatioo Act . 
Request - t:r aharu "; 
2. Letter of Respoose to AF /DADF 

•u. , . GOflll-ltT' "'Wl' INC orr1cc IHJ Jt0 · '7t/Ht 
I 
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l. Hr ~ M. Grahalll sent a Freedcm of Informatioo Act request (Tab 1) to the Air 
Force, requesting infoanatioo ocnoernin; six projects, for which AY/ID is OPR/CCR 
for three. His request was limited in nature, asking for ofticial AF designa-
ticns aoo participatin; ocntract.on. 

2. 'Ibe rpery ccn:::erning smICR YF.AR was unclassified and answered in full 
(Tab 2). Infoanatioo about HAVE BWE is being withheld because the requested 
facts are classified. .HAVE BilJE was a technolcqy develcprent program. 

3. under the provisicns of A..~ 12-30, paragraph· Ja(l), all further informaticn 
has~ withheld. 

~00 

4. 'nlat the tCS/~ or Assistant IX:S/RD-A sign the letter of respa1se (Tab 3) 

:H~~,£ , 
\ • •·· 

3T..be 
Special Projects Security Director 1. POIA Request 
IX:S/laA 2. ~OR YE.\R Respcnse 

3. letter of P,espcnse, 31 O:t 84 ..... . ' 
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Request for Records - FreedOli of lnfonaat1on Act (Case 184-695) 
' " 

T'OI M/RDEC ~ 
f\F=/OA-~ 

The following ONCLASSIFIEO information is provided 1~ respouse to your 

request of 28 Sep 84. 

•SENIOR YEAR is the nicknatte of the Air Force's U-2 progratt\. The 

ai rcraft CC>tapany associated wth the U-2 is Lockh~ed Aircraft Corp., 

Burbank. CA.• 

R08ERT M . .u.AAO Jr .• Co 
Chief, Special Projects fice 
Directorate of Developaient & 

Production. O::S/RD&A 

-. . ., . 

_,.______ __ - . . ·---.. 



Reply l1) 

Attn of. 

SUL.!"!CT 

iO: 

D ,-EN INVl:STIG.ATIVESE VIC 

1011r. 

LE.! , ~ rv Lu l; r h 

~ :;-JSJt 

1••• IOA~ ~ L• . 
.. .. ........ . 't .C... •• , .... 1 ' " 

~ ~• eth R, l.a\lg lin. Director 
l'en1onne l lnve•tigatioa• '!lter , D1S 

l. Sub) e ct ' fS! t!l. e (CCN : 65'ZW-Df. l-3409-i~) i.e be-1.ng r•t.~rued to your 
oft1ce v1• t :lis corr-e~dence. A8 per the -request of OISCl, please raaven 
t « aub1 ct case to conduct t « interview •~t forth in conupondence cl.aced 
April JO, 198~ (Atta c h:aecn t p,ert81ws} . 

2. It hu also Ct:::l:IIO to e-er !lttentien d!at Subject baa bad he,iueot co-nte­
apoadenc:e vi.th t'ba U.S. Air foTee ngudin1 'OPOe. Bu correa.p.omleeu aay M 
~iewed by contacting Col. larTy hnneuey . USM'. Office of Specul 
PTojecta, at the Panugoa (tel..:phone nua!Mlt' 694-M9S). 

J. When •cot>1n t.heae led• to local f'.leld eleaenta, indicate that they ._7 
r~ via a "Supplaitmtt!l• ttOT. 

4 PlC ahould &end NSupplemental" Wls direct to DI SC& (Attn : J1a Brown }. 
' ~ ~ . ,_ ~ j r 
~'- ✓ -~ 
' , TikttA.S E. !WALD 2 Attacbae uts 
J Depucy D1rectnr (Investigations) 
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I · INITIAL EMPLOYMENT 
2 • LOA WITH PAV 
3 • LOA WITHOUT PAV 
4 • RETURN FROM LOA 

~ l ~f\1''rl o:. ~MN 11. 11~• "JA.Mf 11Q!-,' '\JAMr M100L ( 1Nll 1Al) 

"'t\J.til•N , Ltt: M 

4 STATUS INFORMATION roD31 

5 • RATE INCREASE 
6 • PROMOTION 
7 • UPGRADE 
8 • JOB RECLASS 

N OAP 
A c"OJc: I 

l•ctroSyatem• 

PERSONNEL ACTION FORM (PAF) 
INSTRUCTIONS TYPE THE NEW INFORMATION IN THE UNSHADED 4A£A 
BELOW THE APPROPRIATE DATA FIELD 

9 , DEPARTMENT TRANSFER 
10 . BUSINESS UNIT TRANSFER 
11 • SEPARATION 
12 - REHIRE 

13 • RECALL 
14 • SHIFT CHANGE 
98 . DA TA CORRECTION 
99 , OTHER OA TA CHANGE 

111 SUHIX U PAtflX 

Jal <' • '1JS p STATUS DATE Wl EMPLOYMENT DATE Ill SEP RSN jtl LOA RETURN DA TE i!J LOA REASON ~ All ill flP illl STATUS COMMENTS 

16 : 1 2 .. Olli ,OI 11 0 7/26/7b k f 05 : 42 -
Sunday - Wednesday 

111 '1.SA TVl>E i(jj PAY 11:l l:a!j SEN/BRIDGE DATE f;l,I ANNUALIZED SALARY :f4 ORIGINAL HIRE DATE i;f.l fLSA :11 LIFE INS BASE ra1 REHIRE ELIG 

l'4 t1 0 2/0 5/83 33 , 't6d . OO 07/Z.b / 16 y itl 0 , 000 . 00 

~ Of>AS•MfNT NUMBER ~ AES ORG W SPECIAL STAT - W SPECIAL STAT DATE 

u't .. 1000 3000 AE !:, .. 0 6/77 

Ul INC TYP l!l;l INCREASE DATE W INCREASE AMOUNT ~ INCREASE % ·1 
5 RATE INCREASE INFORMATION (009) 

... .2L.O..ZL~Q ....... ___ ... l .J..-Jl.li MONTHLY SALAi{Y 
j.2 . 79 0.()7 

.U JOB TITLE 

6. . JOB ASSIGNMENT INFORMATION (004) TtC H i:Li:(. s 'f·;, Rf: St:: Ai'-l.H 
W JOB• W JOB START OATf W JOB STOP DA TE 1,1:l POSITION# 1:1:1 JOB CODE• W JOB CODE EN TRY DATE Jll COMPA-RATIO W REQUISITION • 

i Uo/ZQ/ 77 99/99/99 F l c::..:oo Ub/20 / 1 1 ' 1 . ()9 /j 
"i 
., 

;iii DA, RAif 1:11 ~l:COOf W PAY GRADE W STEP 1:1 % FULL TIME ~ PAV CYCLE 1:1,j JOB DEPA'RTMENT NUMBER :Ii.I TIME_RPT 

_ ___ J._g_. u.c. H .::,i;; .100 . 00~ • l O't Lt~ l O 00 

;Jal CHARGf IND .:li,I SHIFT ;II JOB SENIORITY QATE W SUPERVISOR ~ JOB ADJUSTED SENIORITY DATE 

u b-1::7 Oc/ilJ/1/ J 

DC 
GARZONE,PA'J: >\' 

; 

'l,/ ACCOUNT NUMBER i:2:J EARNINGS TYPE /l:I PAV RATE 1,:U PERCENT 1:1:J START DATE ~ STOP DATE 

l.).)_.; !{tu 10 .. 100 100. ou;. Ob/ 20/17 99 / 99 / 99 . 
, . 
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OGCA- 20110040 

lee . Graham 
526W Maote 

rovia. CA 91016 

RE: Manda ory Declassification Review ( DR) Reques 20110040 

This letter is ·n response o y r nda Oedassffication Review (MOR) request 
s mitted to the ational Geospatial-lntelligenoe Agency (NGA), dated ovemt>et: 15. 
2010. Your request was for ... any record in wh- DSP Satellite as detected an object 
of extraterrestrial origin, and us detenn·ned to be o intelligent control' 'A machine 
from another world', belie ed to be code named a Fast Wa er (FW) ... 

With respect to your req est for • monnaoon and e records you seek. e ational 
Geospatial--lnteJtigence Agency can neither confum nor deny the existence or non­
existence of records responsive to your request. The information yo requested. unless 
it has been official acknowledged and disclosed, or o rwise property re~ased to 
p ic, would be dassified for reasons of national security under Executive OJders 
13526 and 12951. 

I have determined that under these circumstances, your request is denied. Pursuan to 
Executive Order 13526, Sec. 3.6(a) an agency may refuse o co rm or den the 
existence or nonexistence of requested records never e fact of their existence or 
nonexistence is itself classified under this order or its predecessors_ 

This response constitutes a denial of your request and may apJJeal - decis-
The decision to withhokt this information may be appealed • writing to the National 
Geospatial--lnte • ence Agency. Any appeal should be post-ma ed no later than 60 
calendar days of the date of this letter. Please enclose a copy of this letter with the 
appeal along with your reasons for reconsideration. Your appeal may be mailed to the 
National Geospatial--lntelligence Agency. thru: NGA/OGCA. 4600 Sangamore Road, 
Mail Stop S710GC, Bethesda. Malyland 20816-5003. 

Sincerely, 
r -/:£MA~~ 

KAREN A. FINN 
Chief. External Communicatiol IS NGA 
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uti Order 12951 of February 22, 1995 

Page 1 of 2 

AdChoice [> 

Relea e of Imagery cquired by pace-Based National Intelligence Reconnai ssance Systems 

By the authority ve ted in me as Pres ident by the Constitution and the laws of the United States of 
merica and in order to release certain scientifically or environmentally usefu l i~ry acquired by 

space- based national inte ll igence reconnaissance systems, consistent with the national securi ty, it is 
hereby ordered as follows : 

ection I . Public Release of Historical Intelligence Imagery. Imagery acquired by the space-based 
national intelligence reconnaissance systems known as the Corona, Argon, and Lanyard missions 
shall , within 18 months of the date of tl1i s order, be declassified and transferred to the National 
Archives and Records Administration with a copy sent to the United States Geological Survey of the 
Department of the Interior consistent with procedures approved by the Director of Central 
Intelligence and the Archivist of the United States. Upon transfe r, such imagery shall be deemed 
declassified and shall be made available to ilie public . 

Sec. 2. Review for Future Public Release of Intelligence Imagery. (a) All information that meets the 
criteria in section 2(b) of this order shal l be kept sec ret in the interests of national defense and foreign 
pol icy until deemed otherwise by the Director of Central Intelligence. ln consultation with the 
Secretaries of State and Defense, the Director of Central Intelligence shall establish a comprehensive 
program for the periodic review of imagery from systems other than the Corona, Argon, and Lanyard 
missions, with the objective of making available to the public as much imagery as possible consistent 
with the interests of national defense and foreign policy. For inrngery from obsolete broad-area film­
return systems other than Corona, Argon, and Lanyard missions, this review shall be completed 
within 5 years of the date of this order. Review of imagery from any other system that the Director of 
Central Intelligence deems to be obsolete shall be accomplished according to a timetable established 
by the Director of Central Intelligence . The Director of Central Intelligence shall report annually to 
the President on the implementation of this order. 

(b) The criteria referred to in section 2(a) of this order consist of the following : imagery acquired by 
a space-based national intelligence reconnaissance system other than the Corona, Argon, and 
Lanyard missions. 

Sec. 3. General Provisions. (a) This order prescribes a comprehensive and exclusive system for the 
public release of imagery acquired by space-based national intelligence reconnaissance systems. This 
order is the exclusive Executive order governing the public release of imagery for purposes of 
section 5 5 2(b )( I) of the Freedom of Information Act. 

(b) Nothing contained in this order shall create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, 
enforceable by any party against the United States, its agencies or instrumentalities, its officers or 
employees, or any other person. 

http://www.fas.org/sgp/clinton/eo12951 .html 2/28/2012 



· ~ 
E ecutive Ord r 12 Page 2 of 2 

u d h rein , ·· imagery" means the product acquired by pacc•based national 
re nnai anc stem that provides a likeness or representation of any natural or man· 

mad featu re or lated bjecti ve or activities and satell ite positional data acquired at the same time 
th or pre entation was acquired . 

[ ign d:] Wi ll iam J. Clinton 

THE WHITE HOUSE, 

F brua.ry 22, 1995 . 

http://www.fas.org/sgp/clinton/eo 12951 .html 2/28/2012 



NATIONAL GEOSPATIAL-INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 

MOR 2011 -0049A 

Mr. Lee M. Graham 
526 West Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 

7 00 G OINT Orlv 
Sprlngfl Id, Vlrglnl 221 0 

AUG O 1 • 2011 

RE: MOR 2011-0049A, Appeal of Mandatory Declassification Review (MOR) original 
file# 20110040 

Dear Mr. Graham: 

This is to acknowledge our receipt of your letter appealing the determination of your 
Mandatory Declassification Review (MOR) File# 20110040.Your appeal is regarding 
the National Geospatial-lntelligence Agency's (NGA) assertion that it can neither 
confirm nor deny the existence or non-existence of records responsive to your request. 

We will consider your appeal and respond to you within the requisite 60 calendar days. 
Should you wish to contact us in the meantime, please refer to the assigned MOR 
Appeal Number, MDR-2011-0049A. If you have any questions, please call me at 571-
557-2987 or e-mail me at Helen.B.Chapman@nga.mil. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

~~ChaprviW 
HELEN BROWNIE CHAPMAN 
FOIA Program Manager 
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lnlom,at,o,i -- e,oo~oh•es > MAJOR GENER,'\L MICH,'\EL C KE~SY 

MA.JO GENERAL MICHAEL C. KERBY 

ReHrOld March 1, 1991 . 

M21.,, General Michael C Kerby Is ¥!Ce commander in chief. Pacific 
Air Fon:es headQUartered al fi1cl<am A,r Force Base. fiawail 

General Kerby was born In 1937, In New YOl1< City and graduated 
!tom Fadham Preparatory School . Bronx. N. Y . ,n 1954 fie ea med a 
bactielor c:A arts degree In econormcs from Georgeto.vn University ,n 
1956 and continued graduate studies In night school at Columbia 
Un1v,,rsity In 1959 The general earned a master of arts degree In 
government and international studies from the UnrYerstty of Notre 
Dame In 1979 fie completed Squadron Officer School In 1963 and 
Aimed Forces Sta" College In 1971 General Kerby is currently a 
doctoral candulate m pQ1bcal science at the Unrvers1ty of Notre Dame. 

The general was comm1ss,oned throogh the Air Force Reserve Officer 
Tra1n,ng Corps program al Georgetown Un1vers1ty in 1958 1 He 
entered pllot training In October 1959 at Malden Air Base , Mo . training 
in T-~s and T -2Bs He transferred to Webb AJr Force Base. Texas. m 
Mey 1960 fa lraIn,ng In T-33s and completed pilot training In 
November 1960 as a dIstingu1shed graduate After completing 
advanced fighter and weapons delivery training m F -1 00s at Luke Air 
Fort:e Base ArlZ. and Nelhs Air Force Base. Nev., Genera l Kerby was 
os51gned ,n October 1961 lo the 417th Tactical Fighter Squadron . 
Ramstem Air Base West Germany, as an F-100 pilot. In October 1965 
he was ass,gned as an F-100 flight commander with the 615th TacLical 
F,11>1e, Squadron. England Air Force Base. La . In July 1966 he 
oe;:»oyed with the squadron lo Phan Rang Alr Base. Republic of 
Vietnam 

In January 1967 General Kerby became an A- t fi pilot adviser lo the 
Vietnamese air force w,th the Air Force Advisory Group, Tan Son Nhut 
Alr Base Repubhc of Vietnam. fie returned lo F-100s as an instructa 

L RBY 

Download Hi-Res 

Bio Tools 

B Printable bio 

wllh the Air Force Fighter Weapons Instructor Course at Nellis Air Force Base fran September 1967 through January 1969. fie then 
served as a demonslrabon pilot (solo) with the Alr Face Aerial Demonstration Squadron. the Thunderbirds, also al Nellis , flying F-100s 
and F◄E Phanlan lls. unl~ January 1971 

, The general completed Aimed Forces Stall' College In July 1971 and was assigned lo the Fighter and Reconnaissance Manning 
Secbon Air Face M1111ary Personnel Center, Randolph Air Force Base. Texas. as a resource manager. fie CC>llpleled his tour of duty 
there In M•y 1974 as chief of lhe Fighter Section The general was assigned as operations officer for the 421st Tactical Fighter 
Squodron Udan Royal Tha, Air Force Base, Thailand, from October 1974 lo August 1975 fie then served as commander of the 
335111 Tae!lcal F,ghter Squadron and. subsequently, as ass,stant deputy commander for operations with the 4th Tactical Fighter Wing 
II Se)lmour Johnson Av Force Base. NC .. until August 1977. 

- complellng a research mastefs progam al the University of Notre Dame in June 1979, General Kerby was assigned to 
fie80Quarters Us Alf Force. Wasl11nglon . DC. as chief. Senate Liaison Division, Directorate of Legislative liaison . He was 
r~unsiole for advls,ng members oflhe U.S Senate on Air Force issues and programs. In March 1981 he became Yice commander 
at tt>e 3bllth Tac\lcal Fighter Wing . l-ltU A,r Force Bese. Utah . 

General Kerby ns ass,g,ed as commander of the 474th Tacllcal Fighter Wing at Nellis Air Force Base in August 1981 and 
sub>e~entJy commanded tt>e 57th Fighter Weapons Wing at Nellis from May 1982 to May 1984. The 57th Fighter Weapoos \Mng 
,ncludo,d the A,r Force Fighter Weapons School; Red Flag; ffghter weapons test, evaluatia, and tactics development; adversary threat 
tr~.r,mg_ the Aggre»ors . and the Thundertlirds . General Kertly then returned to Air Force headquarters as deputy director of legislative 
11a,...,, W>d became arecta in August 1986. He assumed his present duties in April 1988. 

The 11eneral Is a commend pdoC with more than 4,000 ffying hours and more than 350 combat ffytng hours. He has flown F-100s, A-
1H's. F-4E's, F-Ss.F-111,, F-15s and F-16s. His military decorations and awards include the Distinguished Service Medal. Legia, of 
Merd Wll/1 oak leaf duster. Olltingu1shed Flying Cross with oak leaf cluster, Bronze Siar Medal, Meritorious Service Medal with oak leaf 
dusts . /"1 Medel ,.,~1, s,x oak Inf duste<s. Air Force Commendation Medal with two oak leaf clusters. Republic of Vietnam Gallantry 
Gros• Wll/1 Palm, Republtc of Vietnam Air Gallantry Medal with gold wings, and Republic ot Vietnam Air Service Medal. 

He was promoted tom-,« general June 1, 1987, with same date of rank. 

Gensel ~rby's homewMn la Naw Yor11 City. 

(Curren, H of Apnl 191J9 J 
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1 Mar h 20 1 I 

Mandatory De lassification Review 
Reque t, E e ulive rder 13526, Section 3.6 

Jeanne right 
Mandatory Declassification Review 

p cialist 
HAF/IMIO (MOR) 
1000 Air Force Pentagon 
Wa hington DC 20330-1000 

Dear Ms. Wright: 

This reply is in response to the enclosed letter to me dated l O Mar 2011. 
Thank you for your response. I am responding to the following statement within your 
response, as-

"Therefore, we are unable tp process your request as is. We suggest you specifically 
describe the record(s) you seek by titles." Thus, I will explain most specifically the action 
taken for that those records I seek and try and give them Titles, as follows-

Enclosed you will find a CERT IF I CA TE, dated 9/ 15/87 signed by me and 
witnessed by (FBI, Agent) William J. Hurley, that stated, in part-

I, LEE M. GRAHAM, UNDERSTAND THAT I HA VE BEEN EXPOSED TO 
INFORMATION WHICH HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED TO ME AS BEING CURRENTLY 
AND PROPERLY CLASSIFIED AND FOR WHICH I DO NOT HA VE A NEED TO 
KNOW. 

Ms. Wright, this is a violation of Air Force Security rules-

The information that I was provided with, is found in A T T A C H M E N T 1, 
"declassified" per 17 Apr 90 Memo, and attached is this MEMORANDUM FOR 
DISTRIBUTION, dated 17 APR 1990, and signed by-

JOHN B. HENNESSEY, Colonel, USAF 
Special Projects Security Director 
Assistant Secretary 

of the Air Force (acquisition) 

This is the very same Col. Hennessey, that in the enclosed letter to me, dated 16 Sep 
1987, by John (Andrews) that states, in part-

Dear Lee: 



l. H nn (Barry) w in my office yesterday-p rhap at ame time FBI w 
talking with u. 

lnd d, a I ha just shown above I, signed the enclosed, R T I F I A T , dated 
9/15/ 7 in hi h I was given "CLASSIFI D" information on the existence of an Aircraft 
that Mr. John Andr ws identifies in his To Whom It May oncern letter enclosed dated, 
17 March 1989, herein Mr. Andr ws states-

"I pro id d Le with the Lockheed tealth designator (F-117), codename ( enior Trend) 
all b fore eptember 1987." 

And-

"Col. Barry Hennessey has been my AFOSI contact." 

This UNCLASSIFED letter is now, an integral part of the enclosed Defense 
Investigative Service (DIS) file number 89311-DKI-3408-1 W9, a few pages that I have 
enclosed for your perusal, to authenticate this MOR request. 

As you can see from the enclosed article titled- Lockheed F-117 Nighthawk, found on 
the Internet, the existence of the F-117 was not divulged until November 1988, yet as is 
indicated in A T T A C H M E N T 1, the existence of this aircraft was revealed to me on 
9/15/87, clearly a compromise of that Air Force Program, thus there must have been 
some sort of purpose for Col. Barry Hennessey to put into jeopardy, his career, just to 
confirm to me that the F-117 aircraft did in fact exist, as I had requested in a Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) request to the Air Force. 

The purpose of his visit was to compromise the knowledge of the existence of the F-
117, Senior Trend association to me, should I make any REQUEST (s) FOR 
INFORMATION, like that to Vice President Dan Quayle, dated 6 August 1989, a few 
pages I have enclosed, as found as an integral part of DIS file number 8931 l-DK1-3408-
1W9. 

In that letter to Vice President Dan Quayle, I had enclosed a copy of the still classified 
"TOP SECRET", BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12, now found 
in its "UNCLASSIFIED" form, the first an last pages, enclosed, an integral part of DIS 
file number 89311-1 W9-3408-1 W9. Thus my MDR requests are as follows-

!. That specific record of an order or request to Col . Barry Hennessey, in which he 
was to visit Mr. John Andrews, "Instructing me not to use its "F" number in 
further writing nor its codename.", as is found in John (s) letter enclosed dated 16 
September 1987 

2. That specific record by which the Air Force (as stated by Mr. Dale L. Hartig of 
the DIS) was required to UNCLASSIFY the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: 



I 

/ 

P RATION MAJE Tl 12, as it is found in the enclosed DIS fi le number 
89311-DKl -3408-1 W9. 

3. That p ific record lhat Authenticate the UNCLASSIFIED, copy of the 
BRIEFING D UMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC J 2, as it is found in the 
enclo ed DI file number 89311 -DK 1-3408- 1 W9 

Thank ou again, for your time Ms. Wright. 

Mo t incerely, 

L~ M. Graham 
~~ -~ 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 
626-3 5 8-7796 
leegraham 72@gmail.com 



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

H F/IMIO (MOR) 
1000 ir Force Pentagon 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 20330-1000 

4 Apr 201 1 

Wa hington, D 20330-1000 

Mr. Lee M. Graham 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 

Dear Mr. Graham, 

Reference your letter dated 18 March 2011, requesting a search and Mandatory 
Declassification Review (MOR) of: 

Records on " OPERATION MAJESTIC 12" with DIS file number 
89311-DKI-3408-1 W9 

This request is being staffed out to the appropriate Air Force agency to do a search 
and review of any records found. You will be notified in writing of the declassification 
decision from this office upon completion. 

Address any questions concerning this review to the undersigned at (703) 693-2260 
and refer to our case number ll-MDR-265. 

Mandatory Declassification Review Specialist 

. . 
,4 



-

14 M h 01 I 

R qu st for lnfonnation 
Mandat ry Deel ssification Review 
E utiv Order 13526, Section 3.6 
R b rt torer 

hi f Records and Declassification Di vision 
Department of Defense 
Washington Headquarters Services 
115 5 Defense Pentagon 
Washington, D 20301 -1 155 

Dear Mr. Storer: 

Sir this MDR request, and request for information that is predicated on the authenticity 
of the enclosed UNCLASSIFIED copy of the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION 
MAJESTIC 12, which if genuine, compromises the claims of Air Force Col. Richard L. 
Weaver, and his treatment of the "Roswell Incident'' as but a misinterpretation of the 
once secret "Mogul Balloon Project", as he indicates during the term of Secretary of the 
Air Force Shelia Widnall, and I included the soon alleged "Disclosure", that "President 
Obama may be preparing an official disclosure of the extraterrestrial presence--" article 
found on the Internet and broadcast to "China.". 

Please note the enclosed MDR request dated 21 February 2011. 

I believe that some people within the Majestic-12 Group wanted the truth of the 
existence of an Extraterrestrial Presence to come out back in the late 1980s. Enclosed you 
will find a biographical sketch, found on the Internet of John Barry Hennessey, known to 
Air Force Office of Special Investigations (AFOSI) Agent William L. Moore as the 
"Falcon". Col. Hennessey was the prime mover in seeing that I got the BRIEFING 
DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESRIC 12 declassified as it is now found as an 
integral part of enclosed Defense Investigative Service (DIS) file number 89311-DK 1-
3408- IW9. 

As you can see a page of this file there is an UNCLASSIFIED "To Whom It May 
Concern" letter dated 17 March 1989, from Mr. John J. Andrews, that stattes in part-

"At the request of Lee M. Graham I am writing this" 

And-

I provided Le with the Lockheed Stealth designator (F-117), codename all before 
September 1987." 

And-



,...... 

" I. Barry H nn s e has n my AFO 1 contact--" 

t the requ t f Mr. Andrew in August or early eptember 1987, I made a Freedom of 
Information t (F lA) requ t to the Air Force regarding the existence of the F-117, 
and received a response, that they had know knowledge of the existence of such an 
aircraft. Ho r on 9/15/87 I w visited in the Security Office of 

eroj tEle tro tern , in Azu CA by FBI Agent William J. Hurley, and Major 
eneral Micha 1 . erb and told that if I would sign the enclosed C E R T I F I C A T 
, bich I did, I would b provided with some information, and I was hown now A T T 

H M T 1, that was then withdrawn as is indicted. As is indicated in the enclosed 
article from the Internet- Lockheed F-117 Nighthawk, the existence oft.he F-117 was not 
made public until November 1988. This is a year after I was shown proof that the F-117 
did in fact exist. 

As the enclosed C E R T I F C A T E states, I was provided with information that I 
"had no need to know", a violation of Air Force Security rules, so it must have been very 
important for me to have received this information to jeopardize the F-117 Program's 
existence and the careers of Major General Michael Kerby, and Col Barry Hennessey, 
who knew what I had been given, as is reveled in John Andrews' letter to me enclosed 
dated 16 Sep 1987. 

I sat on this information not knowing just why it had been given to me, until it was 
suggested that I write to Vice President Dan Quayle, on 6 August 1989, the first page of 
the attached letter, an integral part of this DIS file. I included in my letter the letter from 
John Andrews in which is mentioned the designation F-117, and the code name Senior 
Trend, which caused the Air Force to ask the DIS to investigate me, which they did. I had 
however included in my letter to Vice President Quayle a still classified TOP SECRET a 
copy of the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12 which upon receipt 
thereof, the Air Force had find the classification status of this document, which according 
to DIS Office of Personal Affairs Dale L. Hartig, the Air Force UNCLASSIFIED the 
document making it genuine. I was cleared of any wrong doing by Col. Barry Hennessey 
when he signed the enclosed- MEMORANDUM FOR DISTRIBUTION, dated 17 APR 
1990, now attached to AT TAC HM EN T 1. Two days later, the DIS file was closed 
on 19 APR 90. 

I Thank, you Mr. Storer, Sir, for your enclosed response, dated FEB 17 2011 which 
hopefully indicates that there are indeed DSP Satellite records for the detection of 3 DSP 
Satellite detections of Identified Aliens Crafts, as the attached MDR request, dated 30 
December 2010 requests, thus-

I respectfulJy request the current status of this 30 December 2010 MOR request. 

There does exist however a problem with the 11-MDR-066 response, enclosed dated 3 
February 2011, for the two attached requests & response dated, respectively 18 January 
2011, for the responsel 1-MDR-066, that according to the enclose Gmail response was 



"I till want to do a m del of one of th several discoidal designs complete with figure. 
I'd lik to ist in decre ing any public hysteria which may arise once the story is out. 
Let us begin, Ben. Do I have your permission to release your letters? Write or call me at 
m office." 

Mr. Andrews bas indicated the mailing addre s where the MJ-12 as "USAF Security 
Command at Medina base (Medina Annex) at Kelly AFB in Texas", in the enclosed letter 
to Ron (Regehr), enclosed dated 19 Oct 1987. 

And, again in relation to the detection of UFOs by the DSP Satellite, in the FBI file 
number 190-LA-l 09564/GRAHAM, LEE, on page 2 may be found the following 
statement-

Information gleaned from Aerojet security officials reveals that GRAHAM was 
considered by many to be overly concerned with UFOs and Aerojet ' s "role" in 
identifying UFOs 

As is indicated in the enclosed EXCLUSIVE article, titled­

Mexican DoD Acknowledges 
UFOs In Mexico 

Found on the Internet, wherein on page 2 the UFO, was detected by a FLIR STAR 
ZAPPHIR II and a RADAR AN/PS 143 BRA VO VICTOR 3-

These UFOs were detected by the Infrared capability of the FLIR STAR ZAPPHIR II, 
system, but were not visible to the naked eye, ergo an overhead DSP with its Infrared 
capability would also had detected these UFOs 

So I think it obvious that the DSP Satellites have indeed contributed to the detection of 
Identified Alien Crafts (IAC), and thus can't comprehend the MDR response enclosed, 
dated 3 March 2011, unless those Satellite records have been transferred to another 
Agency or Company, most specifically, that of 5 May 1984, and therefore FOIA or MDR 
requests seeking this record, ostensibly of an extraterrestrial vehicle are not available to 
the American Public? President Obama bas demanded "Transparence" of all Government 
Agencies, Thus-

1. Under the provision of Executive Order 13526, Section 3.6, I respectfully request 
for review any Order or Executive Order, still classified or not classified, that 
requires the DSP Detection of an object of known extraterrestrial origin to be 
removed from per view of Public access, to be sent to some other Agency or 
Company, not subject to the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.SA.C. 552) and or 
the Mandatory Declassification Review, Executive Order 13526, Section 3.6, and 
a copy of that Order be sent to me. 



" L D withrespon e back to you on 18 Feb 11 ", and MOR request dated 5 February 
2011 with response dated 3 March 2011 , that states-

"R ference our letter 5 February 2011. The appropriate Air Force Agency bas reviewed 
our request and after a thorough search, has not found any evidence, classified or 

uncl ified, of the existence of an Defense Support Program detections that were 
"d monstrated to be vehicle of extraterrestrial origin." 

I believe that I was most specific in my MDR request of 3 February 2011 , indicating 
that I bad held in my hands the "Time Intensity Profile" detection of the DSP detected 
e ent "on 5 May 1984" that bad "an intensity of 9,000 Kilowatts per Ster-radian", an 
impossibility for any rocket engine to bum from "January 31, 1984" to "May 5, 1984" as 
is suggested on pages 106 and 107 of the very excellent and informative book America' s 

pace Sentinels, by Jeffery T. Richelson, implied to be a secret National Reconnaissance 
Office (NRO) "VORTEX'' Satellite that approached the DSP Satellite, which in the 
enclosed NRO response dated 2 August 2010, the NRO denies any report of an NRO 
Satellite involvement "on 5 May 1984." 

That there are, Satellites that "approach the DSP Satellite" can be verified as to an open 
non-classified conversation I had with the Aerojet ElectroSystems President Carl Fischer 
may be verified, as found on page 3 of the enclosed FBI file number 190-LA-
l 09564/GRAHAM, LEE Indeed I was investigated by the FBI for having used the term 
"Fast Walker" (FW) in connection with a "Satellite that approaches the DSP Satellite, in 
a letter to "USSPACECOM'' on "APRIL, l 999"as is indicted in this file FBI file. 

And as is indicated in this FBI file, "the term FW and SW have been used in the 
l 950's, and first evolved as descriptive terms for objects appearing on display screens." 
This is before the first DSP Satellite was launched in the early 1970, and comports with 
the letter, enclosed, dated 28 May 1987 from John Andrews to Ben Rich, Vice President 
& G. M., ADP Lockheed-California Company Burbank, CA 91520, wherein Mr. 
Andrews states-

"! have known of MJ-12 for many years even though, officially, it "didn't exist. There 
was an Air Force radar (AC & W) detachment at Sinop, Turkey under the cover of 
Turkey-U .S. Logistics agency (TUSLOG) who tracked Soviet aircraft and, many times 
UfO's. It was standard for the detachment to forward radar tapes of the UFO's to MJ-12. 
That was policy." 

And-

"That led to USAF Project Aquarius (different from NS project by same codename) 
dealing with UFO's and "Snowbird." And, even now, their are discoidal objects flying at 
Groom Lake. I state that, Ben, with no equivication. The whole coverup is begining to 
teeter. " 

Mr. Andrews' further states in his letter to Ben Rich-



If such order is not classified and its locality known to the Department of Defense, I 
respectfully request the mailing address of that Agency to make a FOIA request for the 
requested Order. 

Enclosed you will find a Xerox copy of an arrow shaped object from the Internet, as it 
moved above "Red Square in Moscow'', please note my MOR request enclosed dated 23 
February 2011 which may be of the same type of Aerial Vehicle, thus I respectfully 
request to know the status the enclosed MOR request dated 23 February 2011, and-

2. Under the provision of the Mandatory Declassification Review, 
ExecutiveOrder13526, Section 3.6, I respectfully request the review for 
Declassification, the record of the type of vehicle in the enclosed Internet, 
Article, if and only if it has been determined to be of extraterrestrial origin. 

From the enclosed copy of the Project Aquarius document it is, in part, stated­

"MJ 12 feels confident that the Aliens are on an exploration of our solar system for 
peaceful purposes. However, we must continue to observe and track the Aliens' 
movements until it is determined that the Aliens' future plans contain no threat to our 
national security or civilization of Earth." 

Along with the DSP Satellite tracking of the "Aliens", I felt that the National 
Reconnaissance Office (NRO) was also tracking the "Alien's movements." As well. 
However, the enclosed MOR, response, dated 8 March 2011, to my MOR request 
attached, dated 19 February 2011, The NRO, states-

"You are asking us to review for declassification a "Top Secret SCG on the DSP 
Satellite." The NRO does not have this document. The NRO is not an Air Force 
organization." 

I made the mistake in the request for an "SCG on the DSP Satellite", an Air Force 
Program. However, that gave me a clue to that dawned on me, that maybe the "Air Force 
had developed a secret Satellite, that had as it' s main function, was to track, with Radar 
and Infrared Sensors, besides the DSP Satellite, the "Aliens' movements." Indeed at the 
same time that Lockheed's Missile System Division was developing the MIDAS 
Satellite, for the Infrared detection of ICBM launches, and the CORONA Satellite for 
reconnaissance, the "Skunk Works" must have developed a secret UFO detection 
satellite, much like the 1ater MISTY Stealth Satellite, as shown in the enclosed Internet 
article titled A Spy satellites.s rise ... and fall, which may also be able to track the Aliens' 
vehicles, with either Rader detection or Infrared Sensor detection thereof, Thus-

2. Under the provision of Executive Order 13526, Section 3.6 I respectfully request 
for review, and declassification a photograph of that first Government sponsored 
Satellite that was specifically designed to detect a Flying Disc, and the date of that 
detection. 



rom the n l ed o.rticl - Th Lock.heed UFO ase, on can see that Clarence L. 
Johnson bad h own U ob rv tion. As is indicated in the enclosed letters to John 
Andre dated, Jul 8, 1986, .. K lly Johnson" is a "believer", and from the attached 
l tter dated 7 /2 1 / 6 from Ben Rich to John, so is Mr. Rich. 

To upport thi contention I offi r the following- In the 1990s at Aerojet I met a fellow 
t hnician named Ton bretski. On one occasion, I just happened to mention the Bob of 
him being taken b aircraft from Las Vegas, Nevada to Groom Lake Nevada, to wait 
al ng id the runway there for a bus that took him farther South. Mr. Abretski told me 
that hen he in a buddy got out of the Navy, in the 1970s, they were, approached by a 
representati e of E G & G for a job interview. His friend accepted the offer of a job and 
mo ed to Las Vegas, Nevada, where be was flown to Groom Lake, Nevada, where he 
waited for a bus to talce him further, South. 

Mr. Abretski gave his name, I believe it was Cecil Cohen, and I located him in the Las 
Vegas phone book. and wrote him a letter. I told him that I was in no way threatening 
him, that I knew what he was working on, and to take the letter to his Security Manager. 
And I copied AFOSI Special Agent William L. Moore onto the letter. I understood, later 
from Mr. Abretski, that his buddy was laid of for a year while they investigated him, and 
me also-

I should like to know to what Agency I should make a FOIA or MDR too, to get a copy 
of my letter and a copy of that investigation. 

In the Project Aquarius document it is stated-

"ln 1958, the United States recovered a third Alien aircraft from the desert of Utah. The 
aircraft was in excellent flying condition. The aircraft was apparently abandoned by the 
Aliens fro some unexplained reason, since no Alien life forms were found in or around 
the aircraft. The aircraft was considered a technological marvel by United States 
scientists. However, the operating instumentations of the aircraft were so complex that 
our scientists could not interrupt their operation. Toe aircraft was stored in a top secret 
area and analyzed throughout the years by our best aerospace scientists. Toe United 
States gained a large volume of technological data from the recovered Alien aircraft. A 
description and further information regarding the aircraft is explained in Atch 3. 

4. Under the provision of Executive Order 13526, Section 3.6 I respectfully request for 
review and declassification the description of this Alien aircraft, and that record be sent 
tome. 

I note from enclosed page 130 from- The CIA and the U-2 Program 1954-1974, that in 
1958, there was a Radar E G &G facility near where the U-2 were flight, tested. 

Also in the enclosed Project Aquarius document it is stated, in part-



'Thi infonnation w only vagu and the exactly identity or backgrowid information on 
thi h m sapien was n t obtained. Undoubtfully, if this information was released to the 
public, it uld cau e worldwide panic." 

Which i suppo ed to have come from the first EBE, that is EBE-I, who is supposed to 
ha e died on 14 October 1952. 

However, on the Internet may be found an article titled- The Yellow Book, by Robert 
M. Collins where it is stated that there was an EBE-2, Ambassador 1964-1984, and the 
following statement-

3. Left an observer here 2000 years ago: Observer not related to Christ according to 
sources: "They" may have holographic images of the crucifixion of Christ--- Ergo-

5. Under the provision of Executive Order 13526, Section 3.6, I respectfully request for 
review for declassification, a DVD copy of this "crucifixion", and that document that 
indicates that the "Observer not related to Christ", be sent to me. 

I have enclosed a copy dated 12 March 2011, of a letter that has been sent to the White 
House, and I will forward a copy of this letter dated 14 March 2011 to the White House, 
since I am sending a copy of White House "Request for Information" to you. 

Many Thanks for your time Mr. Storer, 

Most Sincerely, 

A~~ 
526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91 016 
626-358-7796 
lee graham 72@gmail.com 
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t!r. Lee ti . GraJrnin 
5- 6 W. aple 

onrovia. C 9 1016 

0 

Re: OSTP FOl No. 12-54 

Dear Mr. Graha1 1 : 

IV OF IC O TH PR SID NT 
SCI NC ANO T CHNOLOGY POLICY 

WASH IN GTON, D.C. 20502 

J unc I I , 20 I 2 

On May 25, 201 2, you sent the Office of Science and Technology Policy (OSTP) a 
reque t und r the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, including a request fo r a 
mandatory decla sification review (MOR) under Executive Order 13526 seeking the fo llowing 
record : 

1. Record wherein the OSTP has investigated the document "BRIEFING DOCUMENT: 
OPERA TIO MAJESTIC 12;" 

2. A re- ubmission of a FOIA request dated December 6, 20 11 , made to the Office of the 
Secretary of the Air Force as a MOR request, seeking the following: 

a. "a copy of that record that detai ls what the "BLUE ROOM (RADAR SCOPE) 
was ." 

b. "an authenticated copy of the original BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION 
MAJESTIC 12." 

c. " [a] DVD copy of the EB En depiction of the Crucifixion of Christ." 
d. "any repost (in Layman ' s Language) of the Circulatory System and the Organ of 

Balance for the EBEn." 
e. "a copy of the two pages of the 5 May 1984 Fast Walker that 1 had sent to the Air 

Force." 
f. "that record that evaluates what the DSP detected Fast Walker of 5 May 1984 

was, Including any Russian Early Warning Satellite report of the same event." 
g. "a copy of the video where the DSP detects a ' YEH TYPE', and a copy of the 

photograph [Mr. Graham] sent to the USAF indicating ' YEH TYPR MHD004. '" 
h. Mr. Graham requests fac ial comparison of photographs, but does not provide any 

such photographs; regardless, performance of technical analysis upon 
photographs would be outside the scope of FOIA, which relates only to records. 
See S U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A). 

i. "the records of [John earnest Worrell Keely] you have knowledge of;" 
3. Photographs of the alleged spacecraft that was used to take "ET back home." 



• .J , 1 ur ful I r qu st b mni I on Jun 7, 201 2. STP c nducted search of 
STl I C IV ti l • 
' . t d 110 do um nt r pon tv to your r quest. 

ord. and In o it 
_ . ,s,'d r thi to be an inappropriate denial of your request, you may appeal in 

)1 \'l ti () I • . , 
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: 

1 
. 0 dn , fr 1pt of thi s letter to General ounsel Rachael Leonard at 

• • g WII llll • 
Tttl~l . =-- t 1 op.gov or ia F at (202) 395- 1224. The emai l should be clearly marked 
t111t1w (!_1, I • • A I , 

• r Jnformat1on t - ppea . 
" F d Ill 01 

Sincerely, 

Diana Zunker 



GeNCDRP 
Ai5ROJET 

1 Octob r 1 996 

Lee M . Graham 
526 W . Maple 
Monrovia, CA 9101 6 

Dear Mr. Graham: 

P.O. Box 296 
1100 W t Hollyvale Street 
Azus , CA 91702 

T I: 818-812-1000 

Prior to your recent medical leave, your work related behavior was, on 
occasion , not conducive to a productive work environment. As a result, I am 
taking this opportunity to provide you with a copy of the Aerojet Rules of 
Conduct, which I encourage you to thoroughly review . 

Mr. Graham, it appears that many of your workplace difficulties are the result 
of engaging in activities, while on the facility, which are not directly related 
to your duties as a Technician . To focus your attention on work 

'-----"' assignments, your continued employment is contingent upon your 
compliance with the following workplace regulations: 

1 . You may enter the facility no earlier than 1 5 minutes before the start of 
your work shift. You must leave the facility no later than 15 minutes 
after the completion of your work shift. 

2 . You must use Gate 3 to enter and leave the facility . 

3. You may not bring briefcases, binders or folders of personal material on 
the facility unless specifically directed to do so, in writing , by your 
Supervisor. You are also directed to remove any binders, folders or files 
of personal material from the facility on the f irst day of your return to 
work. 

4. You have need t o speak to someone in the Security Department , ot her 
than in event of an emergency, you are to contact Mr. Larry Blahak, 
Manager of Security by telephone and request an appointment to meet 
with him . 



L. M . Graham 
10/01 /96 

Page 2 

5 . You may not use the Aerojet library unless specifically assigned to do so 
by your Supervisor . 

6 . You may not use Aerojet copying machines or FAX machines unless 
specifically assigned to do so by your Supervisor. 

7 . I am enclosing a letter to you from Mr. T. MacKinney, the aerojet Director 
of Security . Please note that you w ill be denied access to classified 
information pending an investigation by the Defense Industrial Security 
Clearance Office concerning your suitability to retain your personal 
security clearance. As a part of the investigation, you are required to 
report to Mr. Larry Blahak at the time of your return to work and complete 
a new Personnel Security Ouestionairre. 

Failure to comply with the Aerojet Rules of Conduct or any of the items listed 
above will result in disciplinary action. 

f~e~ 

;;[e,~e~ 
Human Resources 

RJT:cm 

· -
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D - PARTM NT OF TH AIR FORCE 
WASHIN TON, DC 

H IIMI (F I ) 
l 000 ir For P ntag n 

a hington DC 20330-1000 

r. Lee Graham 
6 W. Mapl Avenue 
onrovia, C 91016-3225 

Dear Mr. Graham, 

17 January 2012 

Thi is in response to your 17 January 2012, Freedom of Information Act request for 
record of the DSP Satellite detection of the most recently fired missiles of Iran, the record of the 

BIRS Satellite detection of the same missiles, as well as a manual of how the SB IRS Sensor 
operates. 

We are not the Office of Primary Responsibility for the requested records. However, we 
forwarded your request to the appropriate government activity for action and direct reply to you. 
We referred your request to the following address : 

2 I SCS/SCOKF (FOIA) 
655 West Ent Avenue, Suite 107 
Peterson AFB, CO 80914-1645 
FOIA Web Site: http://www.afspc.af.mi l/library/foia.asp 

If you have any questions please call me at (703) 692-2579 and refer to case #2012-
015 I 7-F. There are no assessable processing fees associated with this case. 

Sincerely 

MACIAS DELLA' _ _. ................ um, 

V.12314 i 41 s1/ a-::~-:-::::-

DELLA V. MACIAS 
Freedom of Information Act 
Disclosure Officer 



D PARTM NT O H AIR ORC 

F IA Program Man ger 
HS Stew rt Avenue, Suit 12 
Peterson AFB CO 80914 

Mr. Lee M. Graham 
526 W. Maple Ave 
Monrovia CA 91016-3225 

Dear Mr. Graham 

HUDQUAAT R8 AIR FORC IIAC COMMAND 

• 25 January 2012 

This is an acknowledgement for receipt of your 17 January 2012 Freedom of Information Act 
(FOIA) reque t received on 17 January 2012 for "a record of the DSP Satell ite detection of the 
most recently fired Missile of Iran . Also would like the record of the SBIRS Satell ite detection of 
the same missiles, as well as a manual of how the SBIRS Sensor operates." Your Case 
number is 2012-01517-F. We should provide you our release determination by 29 February 
2012. 

Please contact me if you have questions concerning your request. You may contact us at 
(719)-556-7733 or by fax (719) 556-6497; or E-mail 21SW.FOIA.PA@PETERSON .AF.MIL. 
Please reference your assigned case number when making inquiries. 

FOIA Case No: 2012-01517-F 

Sincerely, 

//SJGNcf>/1-
MONIQUE M. JAMES 
FOIA Program Manager 

GUARDIANS OF THE HIOH FRONTIER 
• 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 

FOIA Program Manager 
175 Stewart Avenue, Suite 12 
Peterson AFB CO 80914 

Mr. Lee M. Graham 
526 W. Maple Ave 
Monrovia CA 91016-3225 

Dear Mr. Graham 

H ADQUARTERS AIR FORC SPACE COMMAND 

25 January 2012 

This is an acknowledgement for receipt of your 17 January 2012 Freedom of Information Act 
(FOIA} request received on 17 January 2012 for "a record of the DSP Satell ite detection of the 
most recently fired Missile of Iran . Also would like the record of the SBIRS Satell ite detection of 
the same missiles, as well as a manual of how the SBIRS Sensor operates." Your Case 
number is 201 2-01517-F. We should provide you our release determination by 29 February 
2012. 

Please contact me if you have questions concerning your request. You may contact us at 
(719)-556-7733 or by fax (71 9) 556-6497; or E-mail 21SW.FOIA.PA@PETERSON.AF.MIL. 
Please reference your assigned case number when making inquiries. 

FOIA Case No: 201 2-0151 7-F 

Sincerely, 

//SIGNEf>/1-
MONIQUE M. JAMES 
FOIA Program Manager 

GUARDIANS OF THE HIGH FRONTIER 



Augu 30, 1996 

Judy Brown 
N tion l Re ources Con ul ant 
16000 V n ur Boulev rd, Sui e 
Encino, C liforni 91436 

RE: Employee: Le Graha 
Employer: Aerojet Electro Sys B 

F I TNESS-FOR-DUTY EVALUATION 

Dear Ms. Bro wn : 

At your request, we conducte d a n e valua tion of Mr. Lee Gr a ha m, to 
assess his fitness for duty in his position as a n e lectr onic 
t e chnician a t Aeroj e t. The e va l uati on consisted of tvo se~ rate 
sessions. On August 27, 1996, Dr. Ryan met vith Mr. Gr ahe for 
tvo hours. On August 2 9 , 1996, Dr. Ta ba chnick a nd Dr. Ryan both 
met together with Mr. Graham for one hour. Copies of 
correspondence from Mr. Graham to Ae rojet, a nd from Aero j e t t o 
Nr. Graham, vere available for revie w. The e valuation cons i sted 
of mental status examination, a de t a iled review of Mr . Graham's 
current condition, hist0ry of recent events, a nd review of his 
past history. 

REFERRAL QUESTIONS: 

The referral questions presented to 
Nr. Graham present a danger to 
workplace? 2) Is Mr. Graham mentally 
performing his job duti e s in a s a fe 
any treatment recommended? 

BACKGROUND IHFORNATION : 

us were as follows: 1) Does 
hims el f or others at the 
or emotionally disabled from 
a nd efficient manner? 3) Ia 

The following background information vas provided. Nr. Graham 
was said to be a 61-year-old man, who is considered a highly 
skilled technician. He is currently on suspension due to policy 
viola tion. He was said to have a classi£ied document in his 
posse ion which he wouldn't return to Aerojet. We were told 
that Nr. Graham made statements which were interpreted as 
possibly threatening. As a result, the employer was concerned 
about the potential for violence and about mental and emotional 
et.ability. Thus, this psychiatric/psychological fitneea-for-duty ~ 
evaluation was arranged as a condition of Kr. Grah•• b•ing 
c leared to return to work. We were told that Kr. Graham had 
d nied making any threats. We w.re •l•o told that the e•ployer 
i aw re that Mr. Graham has a ~1ong-atanding interesting i~ 
U.F.O. 's nd r lated phenomenon.~ 

• 
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fo viol n b h vior, we must 
otin viol n b h vior is 
yin n individu l ~ho is not 

io nd wi hou history 
we know of Nr. Or h m cont ins 

h promin nt ri k f ctor th t re often 
r viol nc. Howev r , thia doe not 

vior will no occur in the -futur . 

Th mo for futur viol nc is p st 
hi tory o B s don wh t we kno of Kr. 
Gr h m, he no p st r cord of viol nt beh vior, crimin l 
arrests, or endency to act out impulsively or aggressively 
against other. Addition lly, Kr. Gr ham denies violent 
intentions, plans, thoughts , impulses, or urges , currently or at 
any time in the past. 

Further, Hr . Graham presented with affect · without severe 
agitation, hostility or irritability. He has no known history of 
substance abuse, which can impair impulse control. He denied any 
violent or homicidal ideation or intent. 

We reviewed the incidents in question, in which Mr. Graham admits 
to making statements such as •what do we have to• do, rob a bank 
or blow something up?" . He understands why this statement was 
construed as threatening by his employer. He denies viole nt or 
threatening intent, describing his statements as being •figures 
of speech,• or hyperbole, uttered in exasperation. He did not 
deny the he made the statements, but merely maintained that he 
did not have actual intent at any time to harm anyone or threaten 
anyone. He expressed that he understood his employer's concerns 
about his comments, and their need to take reasonable steps to 
ensure the safety end security of the workplace. 

Further assessment of risk factors reve als that Kr. Graham has a 
stable, lifestyle, with long-time employment, a long-term 
marriage, stable residence, and no recent serious life stresses 
(with the exception of the recent job suspension). These 
negative findings on the above risk factor reduce, but do not 
eliminate, the potential for violent behavior. 

With regard to the second referral question, it is our opinion, 
based on our assessment of Mr. Graham, he does appear mentally 
and emotionally capable of performing the technical aspects of 
his job duties. This assessment is baa•d on the following 
consider tions. Upon mental atatus examination, Mr. Graham's 
cognitive functioning was found to be groaely intact. He ia able 
to perfor serial seven■ adequately. His concentration and 
tt ntion w re not i■paired. He ••• · not noted to be di■tracted 

or t ngenti 1, and his flow of !! . .-thought and speech wa■ not 
i pair d. As noted above, mood and affect were groaaly within 
nor al limits. Our understanding fro■ ttm referral infor■ation 

• 
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top io cl dooum nt, th r 1 on from a 
p y a or p ychologio t ndpoint why h hould not be 
m n s ny oth r mploy would. Th t 1, ftr. Or h is 
m n y end emotion lly b l of r c iving cle r nd dir ct 
com ic tion in wri en nd/or v rbal form. expl ning hi 
specific oblig tion nd sponsibiliti s a n Aerojet employ 
vi h reg rd o hov h should h ndl ny cl ified documents in 
hi possession. Addition lly, there is no re on, fr om a 
psychi tric or psychological standpoint, why Mr. Grah cannot 
tolerate being informed of the reasonable consequenc es of any 
f ilure to comply with existing, uniformly applied c'bmpany 
procedures. 

We were informed as a part of the background referral information 
that it was known to the employer that ~r. Graham has an interest 
in U. F.O. 'a and related matters. In today's evaluation, we 
thoroughly reviewed this area with Mr. Graham. Having discussed 
this issue in detail with Mr . Graham, it appears that Mr . 
Graham's interest and .belie1s in U.F.O's and other related 
phenomenon have never caused ' him to present danger to others at 
the workplace. If, in pursuing this area, he becomes a 
distraction, preventing himself or others from performing their 
job duties, or company policies are violated, he should be 
appropriately managed as described above. 

With regard to the third referral question, Mr. Graham is 
currently in the midst of a work suspension a nd has expressed to 
us that his current suspension has been extremely upsetting. We 
strongly recommend supportive counseling to assist him in coping 
with the current issues with hie employer, as i t would give Mr. 
Graham an opportunity to ventilate his thoughts and emotions , and 
discuss positive means of deal ing with any feelings related to 
the current conflict with his employer. Such counseling would 
play an extremely important role in assisting Kr. Graham to 
aintain a positive and productive approach to the current 

conflicts, and would reduce the risk that his frustration would 
lead to inappropriate statements or behavior. This counseling 
would be of even greater importance to Kr. Graham if the 
personnel conflicts were to escalate, to the point where Mr. 
Graham 's job security was an ia■ue. 

Thank you for referring Mr. Graham for evaluation. If you have 
any further questions, please fe•l fr•• to contact ua. 

Sine rely, 

• 



--- . 

Matthew H. Ryan, Ph.D., QME 

Norm n Tb c hnick, M.O. 
Diplom t, Amerio n Board of 
P yohi ry and N urology 

NT / MHR/pl 

cc: J net Flynn, R.N 
Ar j t Electro Sy terns 
He 1th Service Dep rtment 
P.O. Box 296 
Azusa, California 91702 
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